NOTICE OF DETERMINATION



SONOMA COUNTY PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403-2829 (707) 565-1900 FAX (707) 565-1103

Pursuant to Section 21152 of the Public Resources Code, this form constitutes the **Notice of Determination** indicating the action and environmental findings adopted by the County of Sonoma for the project described below.

Project Title: Geysers Road over Frasier Creek Bridge Replacement Project
Project Location/Address/APN: Geysers Road in the northeast portion of the County
Lead Agency: Sonoma County
Decision Making Body: Sonoma County Board of Supervisors
Date of Approval: June 13, 2022
Project Applicant: Sonoma County Department of Transportation and Public Works, 2300 County
Center Drive Suite B100, Santa Rosa, CA 95403
State Clearinghouse Number: 2022040086

Project Description: The Sonoma County Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW) proposes to construct a new bridge on the existing alignment of Geysers Road over Frasier Creek. Traffic on Geysers Road will be conveyed over a one-lane temporary bridge that will be constructed on the upstream alignment. The temporary bridge will require temporary reinforced concrete spread footings. The hillside where the temporary bridge will be constructed has a steep slope. In order to retain this hillside, a temporary shoring wall is required along the northwest side approximately 120 feet in length. After demolition of the existing bridge and construction of the new bridge is complete, the temporary bridge including the abutments and shoring walls will be removed and the adjacent hillside will be graded back to a stabilized slope.

The new bridge will be 80 feet long, the new abutments will be located further up the creek bank from the existing abutments. A single span bridge is proposed, consisting of a cast-in-place reinforced concrete box girder type approximately 32ft wide, with two 11ft travel lanes and two 3ft shoulders, with no bike lanes or sidewalk.

This is to advise that the Sonoma County Board of Supervisors has approved the above described project and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration were prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of the project.
- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.

The environmental documents and record of approval may be examined at the office of the Sonoma County Permit and Resource Management Department, 2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, California. For more information, contact Jackson Ford at (707) 565-8356.

Sonoma Country Department of Pransportation and Public Works

DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/22) Previously DFG 753.5a

		RECEIPT NUMBER: 49-06162022-280 STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)			
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.		20220400)86		
EAD AGENCY SONOMA COUNTY PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT				NTE 5/16/2022	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING SONOMA			DOCUMENT NUMBER 22-0616-01		
PROJECT TITLE GEYSERS ROAD OVER FRASIER CREEK BRIDGE F	REPLACEMENT PRO	JECT			
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICA SONOMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF		ſEMAIL		PHONE NUMBER (707) 565-8356	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 2300 COUNTY CENTER DR STE B100	CITY SANTA ROSA	STATE CA		P CODE 5403	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) X Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	Sta	ite Ageno	cy 🗌 Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due Exempt from fee Notice of Exemption (attach) CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop		\$3,539.25 \$2,548.00 \$1,203.25	\$ \$ \$	\$2,548.00	
Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) County documentary handling fee Other			\$ \$ \$	\$50.00	
PAYMENT METHOD:		RECEIVED	\$	\$2,598.00	
AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE Julianna Garfia, Deputy County Clerk-Recorder					